

No. 07-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA SUMMERS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

MATT KENNA
Counsel of Record
WESTERN ENV. LAW CENTER
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 385-6941

Attorneys for Respondents

December 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Final Rules Are “Final Agency Action” Challengeable Under the Circumstances Presented Here.....	5
A. Issuance of a Final Regulation Is “Final Agency Action” under the APA.	6
B. Final Rules Can Present a Ripe Chal- lenge, and the Challenged Rules Here Are Ripe.....	9
1. The <i>NWF</i> Line of Cases Does Not Apply to Published Rule Challenges, Which Are Governed by <i>Abbott</i> <i>Labs.</i> and Its Progeny	10
2. Cases Where the Challenged Rule May Never Be Applied Are Inappo- site.....	16
3. The Plaintiffs Would Suffer Hard- ship if Review Were Withheld.	19
II. Standing and Mootness Issues Surround- ing the Burnt Ridge Project Do Not Affect the Facial Challenge, and Do Not Other- wise Raise Substantial Issues.....	22

III. The Courts Below Did Exercise Their Discretion in Granting Nationwide Relief, Consistent with Precedent from All Circuits	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aero- nautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Ayuda Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 880 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 498 U.S. 1117 (1991).....	31
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Commu- nities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	13
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1988)	30, 31
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 937 (1990).....	30
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	29
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Veneman</i> , 394 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11-12
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	31
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31

<i>Ecee, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Everhart v. Bowen</i> , 853 F.2d 1532 (10th Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990)	29-30
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	26
<i>Federal Lands Legal Found. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 13 F.3d 405, 1993 WL 503166 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Food Town Stores, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 708 F.2d 920 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1005 (1984).....	7, 21
<i>Franklin Fed. Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 927 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 937 (1991)	8, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007)	16
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 73 F. Supp.2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996)	31

<i>Image Technical Serv. Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1094 (1998)	31
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13, 20
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28, 31
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13-14
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	16, 17, 18, 19-20
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Northcoast Environmental Center v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Ohio Forestry Assn., Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	11
<i>ONRC Action v. BLM</i> , 150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 F.3d 1265 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	16, 17

<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	13
<i>Richmond Tenants Org. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Satellite Broad. & Commun. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 922 (2002)	7, 14
<i>Shays v. Federal Election Comm.</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 14
<i>Spirit of the Sage Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2007)	15
<i>Spirit of the Sage Council v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>vacated as</i> <i>moot</i> , 411 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19-20
<i>Sullivan v. Zelby</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	12, 17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	8, 14, 21
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	7, 8, 12, 17
<i>Triple G Landfills Inc. v. Board of Comm’rs</i> <i>of Fountain County, Indiana</i> , 977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	32
<i>United States Dep’t of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	29
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	30, 32
<i>Virgin Islands Communications Corp. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Rey</i> , No. CV 03-119-M- DWM, (D. Mont. April 3, 2006)	32

Statutes and Regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	<i>passim</i>
Forest Service Decision Making and Appeals Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 102-381, Title III, § 322, 106 Stat. 1419 (Oct. 5, 1992)	<i>passim</i>
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	3
36 C.F.R. § 215.4(a)	3
36 C.F.R. § 215.12(f)	3

Administrative Materials:

47 Fed. Reg. 46,512, (Oct. 19, 1982).....	15-16
68 Fed. Reg. 44,598 (July 29, 2003).....	3

Other:

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....	16
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	28
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1993).....	27
